


































From: Dionne, Cindy L
To: Bryan mason
Cc: Jill Polster; Mitnik, Enid; Code Enforcement Officer
Subject: RE: China Maine , shipping container use -Cannabis
Date: Monday, September 12, 2022 10:56:28 AM
Attachments: 1144 Route 3 Water Quality Results.pdf

CAUTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL - THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE TOWN OF CHINA. DO NOT CLICK ANY LINKS OR
OPEN ANY ATTACHMENTS UNLESS YOU KNOW THE SENDER.

Good morning Bryan,
Thank you for giving me a call on Friday and explaining that there is a subsurface system on site for the
wastewater discharge.  It is my understanding, given the information and raw water lab analytical data
(attached) that you have provided, that the discharge of the hash wash wastewater combined with the
on site RO system waste water to the subsurface system does not need a license with the Department.  I
have copied the Town of China Code Officer for their information, or if they require additional
information or licensure/permitting for the site.
 
Please let me know if you require additional information.
Take care,
 
Cindy L. Dionne
Environmental Specialist in the Bureau of Water Quality
Maine Department of Environmental Protection
207-446-3820
www.maine.gov/dep
 

From: Bryan mason <1776realestate.us@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2022 11:36 AM
To: Dionne, Cindy L <Cindy.L.Dionne@maine.gov>
Subject: Re: China Maine , shipping container use -Cannabis
 
EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the State of Maine Mail System. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Good morning Cindy,
 I am checking in to see if we can move forward. 
Thank you,
 Bryan 
 
On Tue, Sep 6, 2022 at 9:32 AM Bryan mason <1776realestate.us@gmail.com> wrote:

I have read through the email below regarding hash wash water and RO system
discharge.  I have a few follow up questions/requests:

1.       Would you please provide the lab data for the raw groundwater as you
stated in #3 below. Water test is attached, Although it technically appears  to
be 13 months ago for the test.

2.       As I understand it, the wastewater discharge from the hash wash
wastewater using RO water is approximately 150 gpd.  Does this include the
water that the RO system “wastes” to create the finished drinking water
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Northeast =.=.7...,.......,,,,, Administrative orrices Customer service


Laborator ""0"e:'-207-873-7711 Phone: 1-800-244-8378


S e r v i c e s " 049o1 Fax: 1-207-873-7022 Fax: 1-207-873-7022


Certificate ofAnalysis


Lab ID Number: 302108944


Attention: Coastline Property Inspections P.O. Number: 302108944 Rt 3


124 New County Rd Date/Time Collected: 8/4/2021 11:30


Saco, ME 04072 Date/Time Received: 8/4/2021 15:45


Date Reported: 8/5/2021


Owner: Legend
Location 1144 Rt 3 China ME Meets Acceptable EPA Limits


Sample Type: Potability J2 See Notation


Does Not Meet EPA Limits


Your EPA Preparation Analysis Reporting
Parameter: Result: LIMIT: Unit: Method: Date/Time Date/Time: Limit:


Chloride, Total @ 14 250 mg/L SM 4500Cl- E 8/4/2021 / 16:32 0.50


Fluoride @ <0.20 4.0 mg/L SM 4500F E 8/5/2021 / 08:43 0.20


Nitrite-Nitrogen, Total @ <0.20 1 mg/L NECi Method 1.0 8/5/2021 / 10:17 0.20


Nitrate-Nitrogen, Total @ 1.6 10 mg/L NECi Method 1.0 8/5/2021 / 10:26 0.50


Arsenic, Total @ 4.57 10.0 µg/L EPA 200.8 8/4/2021 / 17:00 8/5/2021 / 11:58 1.000


Lead Total @ <1.000 15.0 µg/L EPA 200.8 8/4/2021 / 17:00 8/5/2021 / 11:58 1.000


Uranium Total @ 1.61 30 µg/L EPA 200.8 8/4/2021 / 17:00 8/5/2021 / 11:58 1.000


Copper Total @ 0.0192 1.3 mg/L EPA 200.8 8/4/2021 / 17:00 8/5/2021 / 11:58 0.001


Iron Total @ <0.050 0.3 mg/L EPA 200.8 8/4/2021 / 17:00 8/5/2021 / 11:58 0.050


Manganese Total @ 0.00566 .05 mg/L EPA 200.8 8/4/2021 / 17:00 8/5/2021 / 11:58 0.001


Sodium Total @ 4.48 mg/L EPA 200.8 8/4/2021 / 17:00 8/5/2021 / 11:58 0.001


Hardness by calculation 180 mg/L SM 2340B 8/4/2021 / 17:00 8/5/2021 / 12:42 10


A 1/2 dilution was performed in order to bring the concentration of Hardness by calculation into the calibration range. The reporting limit has been adjusted
accordingly.


Calcium, Total 65.0 mg/L EPA 200.8 8/4/2021 / 17:00 8/5/2021 / 12:42 2.000


A 1/2 dilution was performed in order to bring the concentration of Calcium, Total into the calibration range. The reporting limit has been adjusted accordingly.


Magnesium, Total 3.65 mg/L EPA 200.8 8/4/2021 / 17:00 8/5/2021 / 11:58 1.000


pH Electrometric @ 6.78 6.5 to 8.5 stu@25C EPA 150.1 8/4/2021 / 16:24 2.0


Total Coliform Colilert18 @ <1 MPN/100mL SM9223B 8/4/2021 / 16:30 8/5/2021/ 10:30 1


E.Coli - Colilert Enumeration @ <1 1 MPN/100mL SM9223B 8/4/2021 / 16:30 8/5/2021/ 10:30 1


Comments:


For the above tests only, this water meets acCeptable EPA Limits.


All samples analyzed for Nitrate-N and/or Nitrite-N samples must be thermally preserved to 4±20C. However, the Maine CDC Drinking
Water Program will accept non-thermally preserved test results.
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N0ftheast å0i..=7.a.,n....,,,-.,ss ^àministrativ- offices customer service


ta Ora Dry
Phone:1-207-873-7711 Phone:1-800-244-8378


227 China Road


S e r v i c e s *'"*'0""a'"*, o4901 Fax: 1-207-873-7022 Fax: 1-207-873-7022


Certificate ofAnalysis


The following Notations may be referenced above.


Notation 1: The Maximum Exposure Guideline (MEG) is a health-based guideline set by the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention (MECDC). MEGs are


recommendations for concentrations of chemical contaminants for all drinking water systems below which there is minimal risk of a harmful health effect resulting from long -term


ingestion of contaminated water. These recommendations can be found online at


<http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/environmental-health/eohp/wells/documents/megtable2016.pdf>. Please contact one of the State ofMaine's Bureau of Health Toxicologists, toll


free, at 1-866-292-3474 for more information.


Notation 2: The Maximum Contamination Level (MCL) is set by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) through the National Primary Drinking Water


Regulations and are legally enforceable drinking water standards that apply to all public water systems. These regulations can be found online at


<http://water.epa.gov/drink/contaminants/index.cfm> or by calling the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791. Contaminants at or above the MCL are considered to impart
potential negative health effects.


Notation 3: The Secondary Maximum Contamination Level (SMCL) is set by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) through the National Secondary


Drinking Water Regulations and these contaminants are not considered to present a risk to human health at the SMCL . These regulations can be found online at


<http://water.epa.gov/drink/contaminants/secondarvstandards.cfm> or by calling the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791. Contaminants at or above (or below, only for


pH) the SMCL may cause aesthetic considerations, such as taste, color and/or odor.


Notation 4: According to the EPA revised total coliform rule (effective April 1st, 2016) total coliform bacteria are no longer considered a primary contaminant. Total coliform


bacteria are still used as indicator organisms for the presence ofpathogens . Their presence in drinking water may indicate there is a route for pathogens (certain bacteria, viruses or


protozoa) to enter the drinking water. Even though there is no longer an EPA limit, the presence of total coliform bacteria in drinking water is a problem requiring further action and


investigation. If your water has tested positive for total coliform bacteria it is important to examine your water system and take action to eliminate the total coliform bacteria when


possible. Please see the well disinfection procedure for more information @ <http://www.nelabservices.com/pdf/Well-Disinfection-Instructions.pdf>.


This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Northeast Laboratory Services.


If you have any questions regarding your results please call 1-800-244-8378 ext 300


Authorized By 8/5/2021
M gan shover, Laboratory Technical Director Review Date


Analytical results and reports are generated by NEL at the request of and for the exclusive use of the person or entity (client) named on this report. Results, reports, or copies of same


will not be released by NEL to any third party without the prior express written consent from the client named in this report . This report applies only to those samples taken at the


time, place, and location referenced by the client. This report makes no express or implied warranty or guarantee as to the sampling methodology used by the individual performing
the sampling. The client is solely responsible for the use and interpretation of these results, NEL does not make express or implied warranties as to such use or interpretation. NEL is


not able to make and does not make a determination as to the environmental soundness, safety or health of a property from only the samples sent to their laboratory for analysis.
Unless otherwise specified by the Client, NEL reserves the right to dispose of all samples after the testing of such samples is sufficiently completed or after a thirty-day period,
whichever period is greater. NEL's liability extends only to the cost of the testing.


Winslow lab is accredited by the State of Maine Department of Health and Human Services, Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention (ME00009) and by the
National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) through the State of New Hampshire Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (#2534).
To see a current list of certifications see our website: www.nelabservices.com.
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product? The original 150 gallons per week estimate did not include the
waste water. Our R/O system produces roughly 3 gallons of waste water per
gallon of reverse osmosis water, so total drainage per week based off of
those ratios would be ~600 gallons per week. 

3.       Is this ‘waste’ RO water directed to a subsurface disposal system, or where
is this disposed of (or proposed to be disposed of)? Based on our research
into reverse osmosis waste water disposal, our proposed method would be
to drain it into the same drain as the sink. We also plan to capture and reuse
1/4-1/3 of the approximately 450 gallons of waste water per week to use for
surface cleaning, mopping, etc. We are open to any alternative suggestions
or ideas you may have as well. 

 
Warm Regards,
 Bryan

 
On Tue, Sep 6, 2022 at 8:27 AM Dionne, Cindy L <Cindy.L.Dionne@maine.gov> wrote:

Good morning Bryan,
I have read through the email below regarding hash wash water and RO system discharge.  I have a
few follow up questions/requests:

1.       Would you please provide the lab data for the raw groundwater as you stated in #3
below.

2.       As I understand it, the wastewater discharge from the hash wash wastewater using RO
water is approximately 150 gpd.  Does this include the water that the RO system
“wastes” to create the finished drinking water product?

3.       Is this ‘waste’ RO water directed to a subsurface disposal system, or where is this
disposed of (or proposed to be disposed of)?

 
This will give us a better idea as to the total discharge to ground for the site.
Thank you,
 
Cindy L. Dionne
Environmental Specialist in the Bureau of Water Quality
Maine Department of Environmental Protection
207-446-3820
www.maine.gov/dep
 

From: Mitnik, Enid <Enid.Mitnik@maine.gov> 
Sent: Friday, September 02, 2022 10:11 AM
To: Dionne, Cindy L <Cindy.L.Dionne@maine.gov>
Subject: FW: China Maine , shipping container use -Cannabis
 
 
 
From: Bryan mason <1776realestate.us@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, September 2, 2022 9:27 AM
To: Code Enforcement Officer <CEO@chinamaine.org>; Mitnik, Enid <Enid.Mitnik@maine.gov>; Jill
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Polster <jill@cohenlawmaine.com>
Subject: China Maine , shipping container use
 
EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the State of Maine Mail System. Do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Good Morning,
 I hope all is well with everyone. Below are the responses to the questions posed, thank you for
your assistance.
 
--
We need more information on what you are plan to be doing in your shipping containers to
produce hash from cannabis.  Please understand that all the regulators have specific
requirements that are now having to be “interpreted” for each unique cannabis operation
as it relates to our laws and regulations.  The shipping containers have unique challenges
to meet local building, fire and plumbing codes and other State regulations.
 
Please explain any improvements you will be undertaking to retrofit the shipping
containers.  Will the shipping containers be seasonal or year round use? Currently our
plan is to give the shipping container building access to reverse osmosis water, otherwise
known as RO water.  Primarily the unit intended for the use of Solventless hash washing,
which has zero waste asides from plant matter. We intend to use it for year round use and
fitted it as such, however, I am sure it will not start off that way. Additionally, there will be a
small room for the caregivers office within the shipping container.  Nick, if you have the
paperwork for that, could you please send that over? or I could pick it up at the office,
whatever is easier, please and thank you.
 
For DEP, what we need to know is related to any discharge or waste disposal.  In your
case, I understand that you are going to retrofit shipping containers for processing hash
using bubble bags (similar to these?).     1.) The hash washing bags we intend to use are
these here 
I was told that you are putting sinks in these shipping containers so I am assuming you will
be dumping these bags and cleaning these bags in the sink. We would be cleaning the
bags in the sink.
 
So first we need to determine the amount of wastewater you will be generating from these
bags and overall use of the sinks – how many gallons per day to be discharged and what
is in the wastewater?             2.) We forecast using close to 150 gallons per week . It's a
solventless extract, so the waste is all organic plant matter mixed with RO water.
 
We will need to know what you have tested your source water (well water) for this process
use – arsenic, radionuclides, PFAS/PFOA, routine drinking water panel testing.  Are you
treating the source water?  You will need to provide the sample of the source water
analytical to us should we rule that you need a waste discharge license.  I assuming you
have a drilled bedrock well.              3.)   Reverse Osmosis Systems will remove common
chemical contaminants (metal ions, aqueous salts), including sodium, chloride, copper,
chromium, and lead; may reduce arsenic, fluoride, radium, sulfate, calcium, magnesium,
potassium, nitrate, and phosphorous. I have a water test from 10 months ago strictly from
the well water(excluding RO), if that works I can give you those results. If you need
updated ones, let me know, I would be more than happy to help you.
 
We were told that you want to discharge these sinks into a “retention basin”. This is not

mailto:jill@cohenlawmaine.com
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stormwater so not sure what you mean by “retention basin”.  Again, we would need to
know what you envision doing with the wastewater discharge after determining what is in
the wastewater both chemically and particulate matter given that it appears you are going
to dump all the bag material left over into the sink. I am not sure how that works with
tracking plant material disposal (that would be Office of Cannabis Policy (OCP) call)?  I am
assuming what you are looking to build and get approved is an infiltration basin to infiltrate
the wastewater and then compost the plant matter?  I am also assuming the material is
not grinded down before immersing in water.  Is this what you want to do – please explain
the process?       4.)  I was looking into two options, for discharging the water, possibly 3.
One option was to discharge the water into location on the property that appears to be
made for access water build up. It includes drainage. Since it's solventless, and we don't
use pesticides, this option occured to me. Option 2, was to run the osmosis water out to
the shipping container, and tie it back into the sewer system. Ideally , I would like to
compost the plant material in accordance with OCP standards. I am aware we also have the
option to render cannabis waste useless, usually by mixing with bleach , but that is less
environmentally friendly than composting. 
 
I have confirmed that you have a medical marijuana license with the OCP (see attached)
so are you growing the plants in one of the other shipping containers or buying the plant
material?  Is there testing for whether the material has any pesticide or other chemical
residue that the wastewater will need testing to detect?  Are you using any other chemical
reagents or fungicides or chemical cleaning agents that will discharge from these
structures?  5.) We are not growing cannabis in any of the shipping containers, they are
simply storage. We are not currently using any chemical reagents ,fungicides or cleaning
agents on our plants. I am unaware of any tests for pesticides & chemical residues, I do
believe samples can be sent out to labs to check for this.
 
I am assuming that you will be using no solvents or other extraction fluids other than
water. 6.) Correct, 100% solventless, with reverse osmosis water
 
I also assume the shipping containers have no floor drains that also are regulated for any
discharge.  Please confirm that the only discharge is the sink.  7.) Correct, at the moment,
the sink is the only discharge request we have.
 
Once we have more information on what you plan to do at 1144 Route 3, China Maine
location we can better discuss what regulations you will have to meet for your unique
operation. I look forward to hearing from you, and appreciate all your assistance.
 
I am sure Nick can explain the Town’s ordinances that apply – building - fire codes,
plumbing code, marijuana ordinances, etc. – that would cover use of a shipping container
as a business operation.  I understand the only permit you have received from the town is
to use the shipping containers for storage – I assume this would be a change of use to
now run a business operation within the containers. It's just the one container we are using
for the hash machine, yes this process would imply that we intend to change the use of a
single shipping container.
 
I appreciate all the help, information and direction! If you need anything, don't
hesitate to reach out.
 
Warm Regards,
 Bryan




